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ON THE COVER :  Norman is a “railroad city.”  In 1870, the United States Land Office contracted 
with a professional engineer to survey much of “Indian Territory.” (Most of what is now Oklaho-
ma was originally reserved for Native Americans who were relocated from their homelands).  
Abner E. Norman, a young surveyor, became chairman and leader of the central survey area, 
with the responsibility of charting a course for rail lines to be laid across Indian Territory.    The 
survey crew burned the words “NORMAN’S CAMP” into an elm tree near a watering hole to 
taunt their younger supervisor, and the name was kept when a town site was established at pre-
sent-day Norman in 1889.   Today, with an estimated 122,738 residents, Norman is the third 
largest city in the state of Oklahoma. 
 
The Norman Santa Fe Depot was built in 1909 in an interpretation of the Mission Revival archi-
tectural style.  The Depot was deeded to the City of Norman in 1971 and restored for public use 
with federal Community Development Block Grant funding. In 1991, The Depot was listed on 
the National Register of Historic Places. Passenger rail service returned to Norman with the im-
plementation of the Amtrak “Heartland Flyer” service line, in 1999.  A major refurbishment of 
the Depot was completed in 2017 with City of Norman Capital Sales Tax funding, restoring the 
building to its historic standard and meeting modern building codes.  The building is leased by 
the City to The Depot, Incorporated, a non-profit entity that coordinates musical, artistic, and 
community activities in The Depot and greets railroad passengers daily. 
 
Currently, a multi-jurisdictional study for future expanded commuter rail service throughout cen-
tral Oklahoma, the “Central Oklahoma Regional Transportation Authority Task Force,” is being 
conducted.  Norman is actively involved in this study, with interests in expanding passenger rail 
service through The Depot for residents to conveniently travel throughout the region for work, 
recreation, educational and other purposes. 
 
*Front photo by Ryan Putman, Parks and Recreation 
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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) presented 
an award of Distinguished Presentation to the City of Norman, Oklahoma, for its annual budget for 
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017. 
 
In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets the 
program criteria as a policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan and as a 
communication device. 
 
The award is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe our current budget continues to 
conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another award. 
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City Manager’s 
Letter 



April 13, 2018 

The Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
Municipal Building 
Norman, Oklahoma 

Dear Mayor Miller and Council Members: 

INTRODUCTION

It is my privilege and responsibility to present to you the proposed budget for the fiscal year July 
1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 (FYE 2019).  The adoption of an annual budget is required by the City 
Charter (Article III, Section 4) and by State law (Title 11, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 17-205).  
An annual budget must be adopted by the City Council at least seven days before the beginning 
of the new fiscal year, certified by the Cleveland County Excise Board before the start of the 
fiscal year (July 1) and transmitted to the State Auditor and Inspector within 30 days of the start 
of the fiscal year.  We encourage our residents to explore their City’s budget document, which 
contains interesting and vital information on all aspects of the City’s operation as well as 
information of general interest on Norman. 

The FYE 2019 budget has been prepared with a backdrop of financial stress in the City’s 
major operating funds, due to continuing declines or very slow growth in the City’s sales tax. 
The Council and staff have worked to build fund balances and to fund our “Rainy Day Fund” 
at its targeted level to prepare for times like we are experiencing; we have taken aggressive 
actions to maintain and reduce expenditures where possible.  Still, we are experiencing 
financial stress in are major operating funds. 

Sales tax is the major source of revenue funding City services, operations and capital 
improvements in the General Fund, Capital Fund, Public Safety Sales Tax Fund and 
NORMAN FORWARD Sales Tax Fund.  The “cost of doing business” in these critical funds 
is rising much faster than the major revenue source to pay for them.  This imbalance has been 
discussed with Council for many years, but the time has come for us to consider the impact of 
these “Mega-Trends” on our strategic planning. 

MEGATREND I – Sales Tax Growth Patterns Have Changed 

For over thirty years (roughly 1977 – 2008), the City’s general purpose sales tax (the three 
percent of sales tax collected for non-dedicated sources; 2.3 percent for the General Fund and 0.7 
percent for the Capital Fund) grew at a fairly steady rate.  This historic growth trend has 
changed, for two primary reasons.  First, the “Great Recession” of 2007-2009 changed the 
United States retail environment substantially.  The model of major retailers selling goods at 

201 West Gray, Bldg. P.O. Box 370 
Norman, Oklahoma 73069  73070

CITY  MANAGER’S OFFICE 
Phone:  405-366-5402 

 
201 West Gray, Bldg. P.O. Box 370 
Norman, Oklahoma 73069 73070

CITY  MANAGER’S OFFICE 
Phone:  405-366-5402 

 

Building an Inclusive Community 



City Manager’s Budget Transmittal Letter 
April 13, 2018 

Page 2 of 22

brick and mortar stores financed by long-term debt was altered significantly by the Great 
Recession.  Since that time, there has been very little growth in the retail sectors of the nation’s 
economy, upon which the City’s sales tax is largely based.  Second, consumer buying patterns 
have shifted from being almost entirely concentrated in brick and mortar stores, which collect 
sales tax for the City, to higher proportions of on-line sales which in large part happen without 
sales tax being collected for the City.  The impact of this Mega-Trend is illustrated below: 

The result of this change in retail behavior is stark.  While the City’s sales tax has begun to grow 
slowly in year-over-year patterns, it is important to note that our collections are below the levels 
of 2-3 years ago.  Meanwhile, expenditures for City services have gone up, due to increased 
costs of salaries and benefits for our employees who provide the services to our residents and 
increases in costs for materials and contracted services. 

MEGATREND II – Use Tax Can Make Up Some But Not All of the Difference in Revenue 

When goods are purchased from businesses outside of Norman for delivery to or use within 
Norman, sales tax applies to the sale and should be paid in the form of Use Tax at the same rate 
as if the purchase was made from a business located in Norman (and Cleveland County and the 
State of Oklahoma).  Use tax collections have historically been very difficult to enforce however, 
because the business that is selling the goods are not compelled by law to collect the sales taxes 
and pay them over to the State, County and City unless the business has a physical presence in 
Oklahoma.  In these cases, the purchaser of the goods is actually compelled to report the 
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purchases that they made and pay the sales taxes along with their income tax.  This has been very 
difficult to enforce upon individual purchasers of goods online or from catalogs. 

The City has been active for many years in the national movement to equalize the sales tax 
collection “playing field” between local stores with a physical presence in Norman and/or 
Oklahoma, and out-of-state retailers.  There has been some success with getting “voluntary” 
compliance from some major online retailers to collect and remit use tax on their sales for 
delivery in Norman, primarily from Amazon.com.  This success has resulted in significant 
increases in the City’s use tax in recent months (see below): 

The City will continue to be active in this movement to equalize the sales tax collection playing 
field with the hope that either Congressional action to require online retailers to collect and remit 
sales tax (use tax) at the point of delivery will be taken, or the legal precedent that excuses 
retailers that do not have a physical presence in the state from their responsibility to collect and 
remit sales tax will be struck down by the federal courts.  

Because the dollar amount of use tax in proportion to sales tax is still relatively low, it is 
important to note that the trends against local shopping will continue to have a net negative 
impact on City revenue. 

MEGATREND III – Projected General Fund Revenues Fall Short of Expenses 

As discussed below, the City of Norman has an adopted policy requiring General Fund balances 
to be maintained at adequate levels to maintain operations during periods of revenue decline or 
unexpected but necessary expenditures.  When revenues fall short of expenditures in a fiscal 
year, however, these fund balances are drawn down to maintain operations.  On a budgetary 
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basis, actual General Fund revenues were $-3,649,431 below expenditures in fiscal year 2016-
2017.  A one-time transfer of revenue from the University North Park Tax Increment Finance 
District Capital Fund (discussed in the UNP TIF Section below) will mask the fact that General 
Fund revenues are otherwise projected to be short of expenditures by $-1,525,246 in fiscal year 
2017-2018.

This ongoing trend of General Fund revenues falling short of operational expenses is not 
sustainable.  This negative Net Difference condition in the General Fund is projected to continue 
in fiscal year 2018-2019 and to worsen in future fiscal years (see General Fund Summary, page 
57, line 63.  Strategic actions must begin to be taken now to avoid this future situation. 

MEGATREND IV  –  Public Safety Sales Tax Operations Will Be Absorbed Into the 
General Fund in Future Fiscal Years 

Ordinance 1314-33 was approved by the voters of Norman on April 1, 2014, levying a 
permanent, one-half percent (1/2%) sales tax dedicated to public safety purposes.  Proceeds of 
the “Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST)” include the addition of personnel in the Police, Fire and 
Public Works Departments and the construction of “Critical Capital Needs” facilities including 
the replacement of the City’s emergency communications (radio) systems; construction of an 
Emergency Operations/Communications Center; replacement of fire apparatus; and the re-
construction/re-location of Fire Station Number 5 in rural east Norman.  Once these Critical 
Capital Needs have been accomplished, the PSST Ordinance mandates that 3/8 of one percent 
(0.375%) of sales tax proceeds will become a General Fund revenue, 1/8 percent (0.125%) will 
become a Capital Fund revenue, and the related annual expenditure costs will be borne by the 
General Fund and Capital Fund. 

The operational revenues from the PSST are projected to be short of operational expenditures in 
future fiscal years (see PSST Fund Summary, page 61, line 43).  Once the General Fund assumes 
financial responsibility for PSST operations, the negative Net Difference situation in the General 
Fund will be exacerbated. 

MEGATREND V – The General Fund Absorbs Stormwater Maintenance Costs 

The City of Norman adopted a Stormwater Master Plan (SWMP) in 2009.  The SWMP 
identified areas of expanded operational and capital needs required to meet National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) regulations that were pronounced by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency in the 1990’s. The SWMP also laid out a plan for how to meet 
these regulations and professional estimates of the costs to do so.  The City of Norman has not, 
however, implemented a stormwater utility fee to raise revenues to pay for the improvements, as 
have most cities confronted by the same mandated costs. Other cities in Oklahoma and across the 
country have implemented similar stormwater program enhancements over the past 20 years 
through the adoption of Stormwater Utility (SWU) rates.  Norman is the only large city in 
Oklahoma without a SWU. 
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Currently, the General Fund allocates approximately $3.1 million annually for stormwater-
related maintenance costs, primarily in the Public Works Department, and additional SWU costs 
are borne by the Capital Fund. A fully-funded stormwater utility would relieve the General Fund 
and Capital Fund of these costs and partially offset the negative Net Difference situation that 
currently hampers the City’s ability to provide public services in other areas.  Ongoing public 
discussions are being held related to a proposed stormwater utility fee to be referred to the voters 
of Norman (unlike other large cities in Oklahoma, utility rate increases in Norman have to be 
approved by a vote of the citizens). 

MEGATREND VI  –  The Apportionment of Sales Tax to the UNP TIF Fund Reduces 
Revenues Available For Operational Purposes

The City Council adopted the University North Park Tax Increment Finance District (UNP TIF) 
in May, 2006 (see UNP TIF Capital Fund discussion below and Fund 57 discussion on page 
109).  By Ordinance, sales and property tax revenues generated within the UNP are 
“apportioned” (divided) among the City and other property tax-levying jurisdictions and the 
UNP TIF Fund.  In fiscal year 2017-2018, approximately $3.9 million in City general purpose 
sales tax will be apportioned to the UNP TIF Fund, in addition to approximately $700,000 in 
incremental property tax. 

The UNP TIF was established to accomplish public purposes to support the UNP development.  
To date, approximately $30.7 has been spent towards projects such as: 

Construction of the Rock Creek Road Overpass of I-35; 
Construction of Legacy Park; 
Construction of Traffic/Roadway and Intersection Improvements; 
Economic Development Incentives & Infrastructure to support the UNP Corporate Centre. 

The UNP TIF Project Plan authorized a total of $54,725,000 in project costs.  At current 
collection and apportionment patterns, and considering cash that is currently on hand with the 
Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority Trustee Bank (approximately $7.5 million, net of 
outstanding debt), sufficient funds will have been apportioned within about three and half years 
(42 months) to pay for all of the authorized project costs.  By that time, the Council could 
consider ending or modifying the apportionment of property and/or sales tax.  If the 
apportionment of City general purpose sales tax ends or is modified through a Project Plan 
amendment, the negative Net Difference situation discussed above could be significantly 
relieved. 

MEGATREND VII – The 2015 General Obligation Bond Program Is Short of Funding 

On April 24, 2012, the voters of Norman approved what was then the largest General Obligation 
Bond package in the City’s history.  The voters authorized bonds to be issued for the 
$42,575,000 in road widening, improvement and drainage projects, including the following: 
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West Main Street Bridge over Brookhaven Creek    $  2,540,000 
Franklin Road Bridge over Little River    $  1,940,000 
Cedar Lane Widening, 12th the 24th Avenue S.E.   $  3,610,000 
12th Avenue S.E. Widening, Cedar Lane to Highway 9  $  1,075,000 
24th Avenue S.E. Widening, Lindsey to Robinson Street  $  5,200,000 
36th Avenue N.W. Widening, Tecumseh to Indian Hills  $  5,450,000 
Alameda Street Widening, 24th to 48th Avenue East   $  1,290,000 
Lindsey Street Widening/Drainage, Berry to 24th Avenue S.W. $21,470,000 

Most of these major projects have been completed or are underway.  Some of the projects, 
particularly the Lindsey Street project, have experienced cost overruns, which threaten the ability 
of the remainder of the projects to be completed within available bond proceeds.  City 
Engineering Division staff has worked diligently to control costs on these projects and to 
maximize matching funds from federal and state sources, but it is currently projected that the 
2012/2015 Street Bond Program will be more than $5 million over budget. This condition, if 
realized, would cause the City’s Capital Fund to be drawn into the negative in future fiscal years. 
City staff will continue to work with Council on alternative means of addressing this shortfall 
while completing the projects that the voters of Norman directed to be completed.  

MEGATREND SUMMARY – STRATEGIC PLANNING 

The fiscal year 2018-2019 budget is presented to Council with the need for long-term planning 
related to these “Megatrends” at the forefront of your thinking.  Sales tax cannot be expected to 
grow at historic rates, even considering the faster growth in use tax.  Our General Fund absorbs 
costs related to stormwater system maintenance that are paid by a stormwater utility in other 
cities that are comparable to Norman.  Fixed operational costs are expected to grow at a faster 
rate than current revenues.  Within the next few years, the resulting negative Net Difference 
situation (revenues falling short of expenses) will worsen when the General Fund assumes the 
operating costs of the Public Safety Sales Tax.  We must prepare for these Megatrends by 
improving the General Fund’s net position.  We would suggest that the ideal ways to do that are 
to implement a fully-funded, voter-approved Stormwater Utility (or at least a fee/capital bond 
structure that offsets some costs currently borne by the General Fund and Capital Fund), and 
modify the apportionment of sales tax and/or property tax to the UNP TIF.  These actions, taken 
together, would enable the General Fund to maintain its operational levels into the future.  
Without the implementation of these or similar strategic actions, major cuts to City-provided 
services will be required, starting in fiscal year 2019-2020, to maintain Ordinance-mandated 
Operational Reserve and Rainy Day Fund levels. 

The total budget for all City of Norman funds for fiscal year ending 2018 was $224,001,650 
and for FYE 2019, the total proposed budget is $253,100,343. The primary reasons for this 
significant budget increase relate to the timing of major capital projects that are included in 
the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund and the NORMAN FORWARD Capital Projects Fund. 
These projects have been delayed but are expected to progress in FYE 2019.
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MAJOR GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURCES, Fiscal Year 2017-2018 

Sales and Use Taxes - The major source of General Fund revenue is sales tax and by its nature, 
sales tax trends can reflect the overall vitality of the local economy.  Overall City general 
purpose sales tax collections for FYE 2018 are currently 0.8 percent (-0.83%) below FYE 2017 
levels and below budgeted levels (budgeted increase of 2%).  In the General Fund, sales tax 
collections are currently 2.4 percent (+2.39%) above fiscal year 2016-2017 levels, but 3.7 
percent (-3.67%) below budget.  This discrepancy is primarily caused by a reduction in the 
proportion of sales tax that is being apportioned from the General Fund to the University North 
Park Tax Increment Finance District (UNP TIF) Fund (the “Average Annualized Growth Rate 
Factor” discussed in the UNP TIF Project Plan) and a correction to the apportionment formula, 
which is discussed in the UNP TIF Section below.

In FYE 2019, General Fund and overall City sales tax collections are projected on a slow growth 
pattern (+2%), though still below long-term historic growth rates (long-term annual sales tax 
growth averages approximately 4%). 

Use Tax is similar to a sales tax collected on purchases of goods outside of the City for use 
within the City.  Staff will continue to emphasize the monitoring of use tax collections going 
forward, as out-of-state purchases of goods for use in Norman, such as internet purchases and 
purchases of construction materials for the local home building industry should be captured in 
use tax collections. Many online retailers, such as Amazon.com are in “voluntary” compliance 
with their requirement to collect use tax or to inform their customers of their requirement to pay 
use taxes that are due on their out-of-state purchases.  We will monitor ongoing efforts and the 
state and federal levels to enact legislation to improve the collection of use taxes that are due to 
the City, as well as judicial efforts to strike down the requirement for businesses to have a 
physical presence in the state in order to be legally required to collect sales tax (and pay over to 
the City as use tax) on goods purchased for use within Norman. If these efforts are successful, 
anticipated use tax revenue will increase in coming years. 

Use tax revenue is projected to increase by three percent in FYE 2019, from FYE 2018 levels. 

Franchise Fees – These are payments made by private utility companies (Oklahoma Gas and 
Electric, Oklahoma Natural Gas, Cox Cable, etc.) to the City of Norman General Fund for their 
use of the public rights-of-way.  Franchise payments are directly tied to utility revenues, which 
are heavily influenced by seasonal weather patterns (similar to the direct impact of weather on 
Norman Water Utility revenues).  Franchise Fee revenues are projected to be below overall 
budgeted projections for FYE 2018 by approximately $469,000 (6%), due primarily to mild 
summer and winter weather conditions.    Collections are projected to increase by three percent 
from FYE 2018 levels, in FYE 2019. 

Licenses and Permits – These are payments made for obtaining trade licenses to do business in 
Norman and for obtaining permits to build or alter structures in Norman.  Permit volume and 
revenues are, therefore, an important proxy for the vitality of the local homebuilding industry, 
which in turn has impact on sales and use tax growth rates, and a direct and significant impact on 
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revenues from the Sewer Excise Tax on New Development (Water Reclamation Utility revenues 
are separated from the General Fund).  Permit volume and values have declined significantly 
from uncommonly high levels in 2015-2016, due primarily to large multi-family housing 
developments that were completed in 2017.  License and permit revenues are down about twelve 
percent from prior-year levels, as of this writing. 

Other Taxes – This revenue category primarily reflects the City of Norman’s receipt of state 
shared Motor Vehicle and Tobacco Taxes.  FYE 2018 collections are approximately 13 percent 
below budget, primarily due to lower cigarette tax revenue.

Fines and Forfeitures – This revenue category is for citation payments for municipal offenses 
(traffic/parking fines, adjudicated code violations, etc.).  Fine and forfeiture revenue is above 
budget for FYE 2018.  Revenues are projected to increase by three percent above projected FYE 
2018 levels in FYE 2019. 

Investment Income – Investment income reflects the return on the investment of General Fund 
moneys on hand before they are expended.  Due to the decline in fund balances available for 
investment and bond market conditions, investment income is not a major source of General 
Fund revenue, but investment portfolio practices will continue to be closely monitored due to 
their impact on other City funds. 

Other Revenue – The state of Oklahoma authorized an increase to the Emergency 911 Tariff rate 
that can be charged to users of cellular phones, to implement equipment that can more accurately 
identify the location of emergency calls placed on cell phones.  This increased tariff rate will 
generate approximately $200,000 per year in additional revenue. 

GENERAL FUND RESERVE LEVELS 

The City of Norman, in keeping with State law and standards of financial prudence, seeks to 
maintain adequate levels of fund balance to meet emergency expenditure demands, unexpected 
claims for worker’s compensation, medical or torts against the City.  Fund balance can only be 
appropriated for expenditure by an act of the City Council, and the adoption of the budget 
appropriates projected funds for expenditure in the upcoming fiscal year, less funds that are held 
in fund balance.  Norman has adopted fund balance policies in keeping with accepted accounting 
standards.  By Ordinance O-1011-58 (adopted June 28, 2011), the City adopted formal reserve 
policies for the General Fund which require that a two percent (2%) Emergency Reserve account 
be appropriated within the General Fund budget; at least three percent (3%) of budgeted General 
Fund expenditures be held in General Fund balance (these are considered Operating, or 
“unrestricted” reserves by accounting standards); and at least an additional 3% of General Fund 
expenditures must be held in a segregated Net Revenue Stabilization (or “Rainy Day”) Fund. 

The Ordinance on Reserve Policy targets 4.5% of General Fund expenditures and up to a 
maximum of 6% of General Fund expenditures to be held in the Net Revenue Stabilization Fund.  
The Ordinance requires that at least the minimum fund balances be restored to the Rainy Day 
Fund within three years of its establishment, or within three years of any appropriation of fund 
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balance in the Fund.  Funds held in Net Revenue Stabilization Fund balance can only be 
appropriated by the Council if at least one of three circumstances is met: 

The General Fund Operating Reserve falls below one percent of budgeted expenditures; 
A natural or man-made disaster, declared by the President of the United States or the 
Governor of Oklahoma for the Norman area, has been declared which necessitates 
emergency expenditures to be made above the 2% Emergency Reserve appropriation; 
A major one-time or capital expenditure has been necessitated, such as for major repairs 
to City of Norman facilities or equipment damaged in storms or other circumstances. 

Net Revenue Stabilization Fund balances are considered to be “Committed” fund balances under 
accounting standards.  The combination of these fund balance reserve requirements results in a 
minimum of eight percent (8%) of General Fund expenditures to be held in reserve, a target of 
9.5% and a maximum of 11 percent (11%).  The City Council has never made any appropriations 
to spend money from the Rainy Day Fund since its inception in FYE 2011. 

As of the end of FYE 2018, the City currently projects to meet its Operating Reserve 
requirements in the General Fund, and the Rainy Day Fund is expected to exceed its (3%) 
Minimum balance (by $1,164,926) and its Target (4.5% of General Fund expenditures) balance 
(by $75,080).  Council is required by the Rainy Day Fund Ordinance to review the position of 
the Fund during the fiscal year, at the close of the prior fiscal year audit, to consider whether to 
make a “deposit” to the Rainy Day Fund to restore its Minimum level, to bring it to its Target or 
Maximum level, or to draw down Rainy Day Fund balances. 

Because of the inherent volatility in Norman’s primary sources of General Fund revenue (sales 
and use tax) and our susceptibility to extreme weather conditions (necessitating unexpected 
emergency expenditures), it is very important for Norman to maintain adequate fund balances.  
Projected and actual reserve levels will continue to be proactively managed and balanced with 
the ability to provide adequate levels of service to our residents.  To help to ensure that reserve 
levels were maintained at projected levels during FYE 2018, departmental managers were 
directed to reduce their operational (non-salary) budgets by two percent (2%).  If projected 
revenue and expenditure patterns in the General Fund come to pass, the Council may have to 
consider appropriating Net Revenue Stabilization Fund moneys in the next budget year to 
maintain ongoing operations.  As discussed in the “Megatrends” Section above, it is important 
for Council to think strategically about ways to avoid having to draw down Rainy Day Fund 
balances to maintain basic City operations in the near future. 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 OPERATIONAL BUDGET PREPARATION 

General Fund Budget Preparation  

As noted in the Community Profile Section, the City of Norman runs a very small, efficient 
operation compared to cities with similar populations.  The cost of providing these General 
Governmental services have historically grown at a faster rate than the revenue sources to pay 
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for them. Despite the continued efficient delivery of public services at low costs, the FYE 2019 
General Fund budget has been prepared under the assumption that current year revenues will be 
short of current year expenditures (by $-2,012,638).  This “negative Net Difference” condition 
will cause projected General Fund balance to be drawn down in FYE 2019.  However, if the 2% 
Emergency Reserve funds are not spent in FY18 and FY19, there will be a negative net 
difference of (-$539,216).  As we have discussed, this difficult budget proposal is made with the 
sense of urgency to develop and implement long-term solutions to help to ensure that the General 
Fund is financially able to continue to deliver the services our residents deserve and demand. 

The City’s small, efficient general governmental operation provides a minimal level of basic 
services.  There are several areas of additional service that have been identified by the Council, 
the public, and City staff that need to be addressed in the future.  These areas include, but are not 
limited to, the following: 

Additional School Resource Officers; 
Additional Emergency Vehicle Mechanics and Dispatchers, as planned in the PSST 
Ordinance;
An Internal Audit function; 
Additional Information Technology Staffing, for increased cyber-security; 
Additional Parks and Public Grounds Maintenance staffing;
Additional Stormwater Maintenance staffing, mandated by the U.S. EPA; 
Expanded Forestry staffing; 
Additional Sustainability Officer; 
Additional Americans with Disabilities Act Technician; 
Additional Budget and Management Analysis staffing; 
Additional Traffic Signal Maintenance staffing; 
Additional Veterinary Services staffing; 
Additional Supervisory Fire Department staffing; 
Additional Tradesworkers and Facility Maintenance Supervisory staffing; 
Human Resource Recruitment staffing; 
Additional Accounting Staffing to support capital projects 

During the preparation of this budget proposal, senior staff members requested 46 additional full-
time personnel positions in these areas of identified need. While these requests are not 
unreasonable, the General Fund and Public Safety Sales Tax Fund resources are not adequate to 
fund them at this time. 

Several other areas of budget allocation were increased to meet cost inflation and service needs 
in areas of basic services (“base budget adjustments”).  These include such things as contractual 
maintenance agreements for information technology (computer) equipment; credit card 
processing fees (offset by increased revenue); and increased supplies at the expanded Animal 
Welfare Center.   

Two personnel positions are proposed to be added in the General Fund in fiscal year 2018-2019, 
which will have no net increase to budgeted costs and one position is added by Council direction: 
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Aquatics/Special Events Coordinator (Parks and Recreation Department) – funded by 
reduction in temporary/part-time allocations and additional Westwood revenues 
Customer Service Representative (Finance Department) – funded by revenue transfers 
from the Water, Water Reclamation and Sanitation Utility Funds 
Multi-Media Specialist – added during fiscal year 2017-2018 to improve our public 
education and information efforts 

The General Fund Summary makes a savings assumption for the net reduction in salary and 
benefit costs experienced through natural employee attrition (retirements, etc.).  In fiscal year 
2017-2018 an additional “Supply/Materials and Service/Maintenance Savings” assumption was 
added to the General Fund budget summary.  Similar to the “Employee Turnover Savings,” this 
budget assumption is made based on historic spending levels, assuming that actual spending will 
be below budgeted levels in these areas.  The level of this assumption was increased in FYE 
2019, to reduce the amount of the shortfall between projected revenues and expenditures.  
Management will continue to work to attain these aggressive projected savings in budget 
allocations. 

Personnel Cost Assumptions 

Personnel costs are the major driver of expenditures in the General Fund and impact on 
expenditures in every City operation.  A major component of personnel costs is the cost of 
benefits provided to City of Norman employees.  A great deal of credit goes to our Human 
Resources staff, our Labor/Management Health Insurance Committee, and our outside health 
plan consultants for implementing cost-saving measures, wellness programs and safety 
enhancements that have reduced the rate of growth in our benefit costs.  Due to extraordinary 
costs incurred by a very few of our health plan members, however, we are implementing a 2.5 
percent (2.5%) increase to the City’s and employee’s health care premiums.  It has been over 
four years since City health insurance premiums have been increased. 

The fiscal year 2018-2019 budget is based on the following assumptions for personnel costs: 

Budgeted positions are assumed to be filled for the full fiscal year; 
No salary increases (cost-of-living raises) are assumed; 
Employees are assumed to receive a merit step raise, if they would qualify; 
An Employer (City) Contribution of $656 per month (single) and $1326 per month 
(family) for health insurance; 
An Employer Retirement contribution of 8.5% of payroll for Norman Employees Defined 
Contribution Retirement System members; 
A state-mandated Employer Pension contribution of 13% of payroll for state-mandated 
Police Pension System members and 14% for Firefighter Pension System employees; 
Mandated Social Security and Medicare contributions for all non-fire employees; 
An assumption of $800,000 in “Employee Turnover Savings” is built into the budget 
(approximately 1.6% of Salary and Benefit Category allocations), under the assumption 
that the net impact on the General Fund of the savings achieved by employees leaving 



City Manager’s Budget Transmittal Letter 
April 13, 2018 
Page 12 of 22

during the course of the year and hiring replacement employees at a lower salary at a later 
time will outweigh the cost of one-time leave payouts to employees who leave; 
An assumption of six percent (6%) of supply and materials, and service and maintenance 
category allocations will be saved in the General Fund;
Other allowances and payments, as mandated by union contracts and City policies, are 
anticipated and included in budgeted benefit costs (approximately 80% of the City 
workforce is unionized, as illustrated in the Overview Section). 

Public Safety Sales Tax Fund Budget Preparation 

In May, 2008, the citizens of Norman approved a temporary ½ percent Public Safety Sales Tax 
Ordinance (Ordinance O-0708-32), which was in effect from October 1, 2008 through September 
30, 2015.  This original Public Safety Sales Tax (“PSST I”) funded 41 additional Police 
Department personnel and 30 additional Fire Department personnel over the seven-year life of 
the tax.  The PSST I also financed the construction of two additional fire stations, construction of 
an Investigations Center and briefing station,  replacement of fire apparatus, replacement of the 
City’s Computer Aided Dispatch and Records Management Systems and funded the Police and 
Fire Department’s pro rata share of the Rainy Day Fund’s Targeted balance. 

On April 1, 2014, the citizens of Norman approved a permanent extension of the PSST.  The 
permanent 0.5% Public Safety Sales Tax (“PSST II”) will be used to maintain the 71 personnel 
added during the PSST I period and to fund, over time, the following additional personnel: 

13 Police Officers for a School Resource Officer Program, jointly funded by Schools 
4 Communications Officers (Dispatchers) 
2 Mechanics to maintain emergency vehicles 

In addition to these 19 added personnel (bringing the total personnel added by the PSST I and 
PSST II to 90), the PSST II Ordinance directs that the following, prioritized, Critical Public 
Safety Capital Facilities be purchased (costs are estimated): 

Emergency Communications System Replacement  $15,000,000 
Emergency Operations/Dispatch Center Construction $  6,500,000 
Fire Apparatus Replacement Program   $  6,800,000 
Reconstruction/Relocation of Fire Station #5   $  3,500,000 

PSST Personnel Additions 

The first nine School Resource Officer (SRO) personnel have been deployed to Norman high 
schools and middle schools, based on a cost-sharing agreement with Norman Public Schools 
(NPS pays half of the cost of the SRO positions).  The addition of the remaining four SRO 
positions is being delayed due to budget constraints.  Two additional Communication Officers 
have been deployed, but the remaining two “dispatchers” will not be added until the Emergency 
Operations/Dispatch Center construction is complete.  The addition of the Emergency Vehicle 
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Mechanics is also awaiting the completion of the Fire Apparatus Storage/Maintenance Facility, 
which is planned as a part of the ongoing Fire Apparatus Replacement Program. 

Critical Public Safety Capital Needs 

Progress is being made on the Critical Public Safety Capital Needs identified in the PSST II 
Ordinance.  The City Council, acting as the Norman Municipal Authority, has awarded a $13 
million contract for the purchase of a new Emergency Communications System.  Delays in the 
implementation of the system were caused by site acquisition concerns for one of the 
communication towers, but system implementation is moving forward.  Design of the 
Emergency Operations Center building, to be located in northeast Norman near the Water 
Treatment Plant, is underway. 

The financial status of the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund and its future impact on the City’s 
General Fund is discussed in the “Megatrend IV” section above.  When the “PSST II” 
Ordinance was first proposed, it was envisioned that the General Fund would absorb PSST 
operational costs above what three-eighths of one percent (0.375%) of sales tax would generate.  
It will be important to prepare the General Fund to absorb those costs in the near future. 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

The City of Norman operates several other special revenue funds to account for separately- 
funded operations in several areas.  In some cases, the General Fund provides support to these 
areas, but some legally-earmarked revenues pay for the functions in whole or in part. 

Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds, administered by 
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, have been used over the last two fiscal years to complete major paving 
and reconstruction projects for roads and bridges in rural east Norman that were damaged in 
wildfires, tornadoes and other natural disasters in 2015.  These projects are nearing completion, 
with the denial by local administrators of the City’s claim to repair some roads and bridges to 
better withstand future storm events.  

The re-opening of the Westwood Family Aquatic Center in May, 2018 will have significant 
impact on the City’s Westwood Fund.  The Westwood Aquatic Center has been completely re-
constructed from proceeds of the NORMAN FORWARD Sales Tax (see NORMAN 
FORWARD Section, below).  The adopted Business Plan for the Aquatic Center calls for 
increases in both revenues and expenditures, in anticipation of expanded operations beginning in 
the summer season of 2018.  The FYE 2019 Westwood Fund budget includes these anticipated 
additional revenues and expenditures, for a “break-even” operation of the Aquatic Center. 
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The new Westwood Family Aquatic Center 

The Westwood Tennis Complex is also being expanded and renovated using NORMAN 
FORWARD Sales Tax revenues (see NORMAN FORWARD Section, below).  Two additional 
outdoor tennis courts have been added and an addition of two enclosed indoor courts is currently 
under design.  It is anticipated that increased revenues from the Tennis Center will benefit the 
City and enable expanded tennis operations. 

The Westwood Golf Course implemented a green fee increase in April, 2018, which is projected 
to increase Westwood revenues.  Westwood’s golf fees remain in line with competing courses in 
the area. 

Similar to the impact of online purchases on the City’s sales tax, the City’s Transient Guest 
Room Tax revenues are negatively impacted by visitors to Norman choosing to lodge with 
“shared hosting” services such as AirBnB, which do not collect Room Tax, instead of lodging 
with local hotels, which collect and remit Room Tax to the City.  Ongoing negotiations are 
underway to attempt to collect the Room Tax which is due from these shared hosting services. 

Room Tax Fund revenues are used for three purposes as established by Ordinance: the attraction 
of conventions and visitors to Norman; promotion of the arts and humanities; and improvement 
of parks and public spaces to enhance the quality of life in Norman.  The first two purposes are 
carried out through contracts between the City and community non-profit agencies, VisitNorman 
(formerly the Norman Convention and Visitors Bureau) and the Norman Arts Council.  Budgets 
submitted for these agencies are included in this document.  The parks improvement portion of 
the Room Tax is administered by the City’s Parks and Recreation Department.  Major parks 
projects contemplated to be funded by Room Tax in fiscal year 2018-2019 include debt service 
for the 2002 reconstruction of the Westwood Golf Course (this debt is scheduled to be retired in 
June, 2022) and improvements to the Firehouse Art Center and the Sooner Theater.
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Operational Budget Summary 

While the fiscal year 2018-2019 operational budget continues to provide financial resources 
for basic service levels, the long-term “Megatrends” discussed above should be at the forefront 
of Council’s considerations.  Unless major changes are implemented to improve the General 
Fund’s financial position, the City may have to draw upon the Net Revenue Stabilization (“Rainy 
Day”) Fund to maintain operations, and/or significant reductions in direct services will be 
necessary in the near future.

Capital Expenditure Budget Preparation 

Major City of Norman capital improvement projects are funded by the dedicated 7/10% (0.7%) 
capital sales tax (CST), the temporary, dedicated ½ percent (0.5%) NORMAN FORWARD Sales 
Tax (NFST), utility ratepayer fees, bond issuances and other sources.  Capital projects are 
discussed in detail in the separate Capital Improvement Projects Budget document, and 
summarized in the Capital Projects Funds Section of this document.  The CST also funds capital 
equipment, fleet and computer replacement and other “capital outlay” items through transfers 
from the Capital Fund to the General Fund or related special revenue funds. 

2012/2015 Street Improvement Bond Program 

As discussed in the “Megatrend VI” Section above, the City has made major progress on 
implementing the $42 million road widening and drainage facility improvement capital program 
approved by the voters in 2012 (the authorized General Obligation Bond package was completed 
in two separate bond issuances, in 2012 and 2015).  The West Lindsey Corridor, along with the 
major road network of southeast Norman has been almost completely transformed by completed 
or ongoing projects.  Many of these projects have employed “multi-modal” design concepts, 
incorporating handicapped, pedestrian, bicycle and mass transit accessibility features.  Many 
other enhancements (“betterments”) such as public art and undergrounding of utility 
infrastructure have also been included in many of the projects.  

The new West Lindsey Bridge over Imhoff Creek 
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These “betterment” factors, along with the natural inflation in the cost of public infrastructure 
construction, have increased the cost of some of the completed bond projects above their 
budgets.  As the City proceeds with the construction of the remaining projects directed and 
authorized by the voters in 2012, Council and staff will work to obtain cost savings and 
additional matching revenue to make sure that the full capital project can be completed without 
drawing down significant Capital Sales Tax revenues that are needed for other projects.  Some 
methods that will be considered include obtaining additional Federal Highway Administration 
funds for the 36th Avenue project, beyond those anticipated in 2012; using General Obligation 
Bond proceeds leftover from allocations for street resurfacing projects (after the approved 
resurfacing projects are completed) and pursuing additional State matching funds. 

 Senior Citizen’s Center 

The City Council spent considerable time during Fiscal Year 2016-2017 discussing alternative 
ways of paying for a new Senior Citizen’s Center.  The discussions focused on the approximately 
$4.2 million of General Obligation (GO) Bond funding that was authorized by the voters of 
Norman in 2008 for the reconstruction of the existing Central Library building into an expanded 
Senior Citizen’s Center (while the authorization for the GO bonds remains valid, the bonds have 
not been issued).  The Council directed that a Senior Center Reserve of the Capital Fund Balance 
be established to set aside funds for the proposed Senior Center over time.  This reserve is 
projected to total $261,000 as of the end of fiscal year 2017-2018. 

Further Council discussion led to the passage of a Resolution (R-1718-98) that recommended the 
review by the University North Park Tax Increment Finance District (UNP TIF) Statutory 
Committee of the use of $8,750,000 in UNP TIF funding authorized for a Cultural Facility to be 
used for the construction of a Senior/Cultural Center within the University North Park Project 
Area, adjacent to the Cleveland County YMCA and proposed NORMAN FORWARD Indoor 
Aquatic Center and Indoor Multi-Sport facilities.  Council’s recommendation to fund the new 
Senior Citizen Cultural Center with UNP TIF revenues is currently being reviewed by the 
Statutory Review Committee and the UNP TIF Citizen Oversight Committee.   

Council’s final direction in this matter could free the Senior Center Capital reserve in the Capital 
Fund for other purposes, and could enable the City to move forward with the Municipal Complex 
renovation projects (Police Headquarters renovation and remodel; new Municipal Court 
facilities; new Development Center; etc.) approved by the voters of Norman in the 2008 General 
Obligation Bond referendum. 

Other Capital Programs 

The Council has re-iterated the high priority it places on walkability and sidewalk access for 
pedestrians. Over $7 million in projects are programmed over the next two fiscal years that 
include sidewalk improvements.  The City recently completed improvements at railroad 
crossings throughout Norman that have enabled Norman to be a “Railroad Quiet Zone” 
throughout the City limits.  The Capital Sales Tax will continue to be used within priority areas 
identified by Council as detailed in the Capital Improvement Project budget document. 
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NORMAN FORWARD Sales Tax Capital Projects Fund 

On October 13, 2015, the citizens of Norman approved a ½ percent (0.5%), 15-year duration 
sales tax to pay for quality of life improvements throughout Norman.   The approved initiative 
includes the following major capital projects: 

New Central Branch Library   $ 39,000,000 
New East Branch Library   $   5,000,000 
Neighborhood Park/Trail Projects  $ 14,500,000 
New Indoor Aquatic Facility   $ 14,000,000 
Westwood (Outdoor) Pool Facilities  $ 12,000,000 
Griffin Park Soccer Facility   $ 11,000,000 
Griffin Park Land Acquisition  $ 10,000,000 
Reaves Park Baseball/Softball Facility $ 10,000,000 
New Community Park Development  $   9,500,000 
New Indoor Multi-Sport Facility  $   8,500,000 
James Garner Avenue Extension  $   6,000,000 
Road Improvements    $   2,730,000 
New Adult Football/Softball Complex $   2,500,000 
Canadian River Park Development  $   2,000,000 
Westwood Tennis Center Improvements $   1,000,000 
Senior Citizen’s Center   To Be Determined based on available funding 

The NORMAN FORWARD Ordinance also authorizes funds from the NORMAN FORWARD 
Sales Tax (NFST) to be used for other projects and services such as public art at NFST facilities, 
and staff and consultant support in the design, construction and maintenance of the NFST 
facilities.  Because of the intended completion schedule of the major NFST projects, debt 
financing was anticipated and authorized to move the projects forward ahead of the tax revenues 
being received.  The first two of three anticipated Sales Tax Revenue Note issuances have been 
completed by the Norman Municipal Authority in December, 2015 and June, 2017.  These debt 
financings have enabled the projects to continue apace. 

NORMAN FORWARD Sales Tax revenues are negatively impacted by the factors discussed in 
“Megatrend I” above, but the City is working diligently to deliver on the promises made when 
voters approved the NFST initiative. 

As of this writing, the Westwood Family Aquatic Center reconstruction is nearly complete and 
preparing to re-open for the 2018 swimming season. The Westwood Tennis Center 
improvements are expected to be completed in 2018. The East Branch Library is nearing 
completion, and opening is expected in June, 2018.  Master Development Plans have been 
completed for the Griffin Soccer Complex and the Reaves Park Baseball/Softball Complex.  The 
Central Branch Library construction project has been “topped out” and the adjacent James 
Garner Avenue/Acres Street intersection project is underway.  Clearly, the exciting, 
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transformative aspects envisioned when NORMAN FORWARD was approved are coming to 
fruition.

Some delays have been experienced in securing land purchases or leases related to the facilities 
on land owned by the University of Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Department of Mental Health 
and Substance Abuse Services, but negotiations are ongoing.  The investments that our citizens 
have made in improving their quality of life are paying off. 

The new Norman Public Library, Central Branch 

 Street Resurfacing/Reconstruction Program 

The voters of Norman approved five-year duration General Obligation Bond (property tax based) 
programs to pave, repave and reconstruct roads throughout Norman in 2005, 2010 and 2016.  
The urban asphalt and concrete street resurfacing, rural road surfacing, and major street 
reconstruction programs are nearing completion.  The Council may consider another renewal of 
this highly successful bond program within the next year. 

University North Park TIF District Capital Fund 

Significant growth continues in the University North Park development (“UNP”, the Planned 
Unit Development area bordered by I-35, Robinson Street, OU-Westheimer Airport and 
Tecumseh Road).  This growth is facilitated by public improvements funded by the City of 
Norman’s UNP Tax Increment Finance District (TIF).  Major public facilities, paid for by 
apportioned sales and ad valorem taxes, have been constructed in UNP, to spur further private 
development in the area.  Public infrastructure and Project Plan components accomplished in the 
first eleven years of the UNP TIF include: Embassy Suites and Conference Center (no cost to the 
City); Rock Creek Overpass of Interstate 35 ($12 million project which leveraged $6.5 million in 
matching funds); major roadway improvements including five intersections totaling $24 million 
by leveraging $10.7 million in matching funds; Legacy Park opening in September 2015; 



City Manager’s Budget Transmittal Letter 
April 13, 2018 
Page 19 of 22

establishment of a $2.1 million Business Improvement District by leveraging $900,000 in 
incremental tax revenue; acquisition, platting and infrastructure for 60 acres of Economic 
Development land with IMMY as the first Quality Jobs employer in this development.  Total 
incremental tax revenue expended in the first eleven years of the UNP TIF is approximately $30 
million.  Private investment into the UNP TIF District, as reported by the Cleveland County 
Assessor records is approximately $234 million.   

Based on current apportionment patterns, it is estimated that sufficient funds will be on hand to 
pay for all of the public improvement projects authorized within the UNP TIF in approximately 
three years (during fiscal year 2022-2023). 

The Council/Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority jointly funded a Master Plan study 
regarding the development of the UNP area north of Rock Creek Road.  The Council was 
presented this Master Plan during the fall of 2017.  The proposal includes major single and 
multi-family housing and an “Entertainment District”, which would feature an arena to host 
University of Oklahoma basketball, concerts and other events; a major hotel addition; public 
parking structure; and an adjoining exposition center.  It is expected, the Council, acting as 
Trustees of the Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority, will continue to take the proposal, and 
potential funding sources for its public components, under advisement in the coming months. 

During fiscal year 2017-2018, an error was discovered by City staff in the method by which sales 
tax was being apportioned from the General Fund and Capital Fund to the University North Park 
Tax Increment Finance District (UNP TIF) Fund.  It was discovered that when the sales tax rate 
in Norman was increased by one-half percent (0.5%) for the Public Safety Sales Tax (PSST) in 
2008, and by another one-half percent for the NORMAN FORWARD Sales Tax (NFST) in 
2015, the amount of total sales tax that was collected by businesses in UNP was not being 
adjusted, for apportionment purposes, for the new tax rates.  Since the NFST and PSST 
Ordinances exempt those “dedicated” sales taxes from TIF apportionment, the amount of sales 
tax that was being apportioned was too high (note that the proper amount of sales tax was 
deposited on an ongoing monthly basis to the PSST and NFST Funds before the apportionment 
process began; no correction to those funds was needed).  Council directed that the amount of 
over-apportioned sales tax be verified by a third-party accountant and then transferred from the 
UNP TIF Fund to the General Fund and Capital Fund, as appropriate. 

The amount of sales tax over-apportioned to the UNP TIF Fund since 2008 was $5,576,750.  
$4,275,508 was transferred to the General Fund and $1,301,242 was transferred to the Capital 
Fund in February, 2017.  The UNP TIF Fund was able to absorb this transfer-out from moneys 
that were on hand at the Norman Tax Increment Finance Authority’s Trustee Bank, awaiting 
approved TIF project expenditures.  After the transfers were complete, approximately $7 million 
remained on hand at the NTIFA Trustee Bank (net of outstanding debt principal) for future 
authorized UNP TIF projects, and future apportionments will continue to be made based on the 
corrected apportionment formula. 

The transferred revenue is available for appropriation by the Council during the FYE 2019 
budget process.  As discussed above in “Megatrend III”, this one-time infusion of revenue 
prevented the General Fund from having a projected negative fund balance in FYE 2019.  
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Without the one-time infusion, this proposed budget would be recommending a transfer from the 
Net Revenue Stabilization (“Rainy Day”) Fund to the General Fund to meet ongoing operational 
expenses.

UTILITY ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

Norman Water Enterprise Utility 

The City of Norman operates three utility enterprises: Sanitation, Water, and Water Reclamation 
(also known as “Wastewater” or “Sewer”).  Enterprise funds are established to account for the 
operations of the City that endeavor to operate like private businesses, in that their services are 
provided to a discrete base of customers, as opposed to the citizenry as a whole, and user fees are 
charged to those customers at a level that seeks to recover the full costs of providing the services.  
The budgetary status of the Water and Wastewater Utilities are driven in large part by major 
capital projects. 

The Norman Water Utility is undertaking a major project to improve drinking water quality for 
its customers through improvements to the treatment processes at the Vernon Campbell Water 
Treatment Plant.  These improvements were directed by the Norman Utilities Authority (NUA) 
Trustees/Council to produce higher quality water than mandated by federal and state standards, 
address taste and odor issues that have been experienced periodically, and repair aging 
infrastructure. Construction of the improvements, at an estimated cost of $33 million, is well 
underway and expected to be complete in the fall of 2019.   

The Norman Water Utility provides water to its customers through three major sources: surface 
water from Lake Thunderbird; ground water through wells in the Garber-Wellington Aquifer; 
and through purchases of treated water from the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust.  The rates 
for Oklahoma City water purchases will increase by 5.9% in January 2019.  

As directed by the City’s Strategic Water Supply Plan, the Water Utility is also embarking on a 
project, costing an estimated $12,000,000, to expand its ground water well field in east Norman.  
Eventually, the Water Utility plans to add two million gallons per day of water supply through 
this well field expansion and associated water transmission lines.    

Norman Water Reclamation (Wastewater) Enterprise Utility 

Major improvements at the Norman Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) were completed in 
fiscal year 2017-2018.  The improvements include an expansion of the treatment capacity from 
12 million gallons per day (MG/D) to 17 MG/D, to serve the Utility customer’s treatment needs 
for an estimated 15 years or more; new and improved treatment processes to meet or exceed all 
effluent discharge requirements; and to make the WRF more resistant to weather-related 
emergencies.   
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Norman Sanitation Enterprise Utility 

The Norman Sanitation Utility provides automated municipal solid waste collection, transfer and 
disposal customers for City customers.  The Utility also provides recycling drop-off centers, 
residential yard waste collection and composting services, bulky item pickup and participates in 
a household hazardous waste disposal program.  Residential curbside recycling collection 
services, included in basic sanitation customer rates, are provided by an independent contractor.  
The Sanitation Utility is currently considering new contracts for the disposal of solid waste at 
approved landfills and for the provision of residential curbside recycling services, with the intent 
being to maintain these contractual costs within the current Sanitation rate structure.  The Utility 
will also consider developing a Solid Waste Master Plan to evaluate all phases of solid waste 
management, including: source reduction and reuse, recycling/regional solutions, organics 
management, etc.  The Sanitation Utility continues to allocate funds to provide for its package of 
customer services within the ratepayer revenues provided. 

Norman Stormwater Utility 

Since the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) regulations were 
pronounced by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in the 1990’s, the City of Norman has 
known that its programs in stormwater drainage management, point-source water quality 
mitigation and other factors would, by law, have to be improved.  Since the adoption of the City 
of Norman’s Stormwater Master Plan in 2009, the City has had a plan for how to meet these 
regulations and professional estimates of the costs to do so.  The City of Norman has not, 
however, implemented a stormwater utility fee to pay for the improvements, as have most cities 
confronted by the same mandated costs. Other cities in Oklahoma and across the country have 
implemented similar stormwater program enhancements over the past 20 years through the 
adoption of Stormwater Utility (SWU) rates.  Norman is the only large city in Oklahoma without 
a SWU.  Extensive Council/NUA and community dialogue continues on this topic as discussed 
in “Megatrend V”, above.  If the voters of Norman approve a SWU rate structure, the City would 
implement a Stormwater Utility Enterprise in future budget years. 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

Detailed information on individual capital improvement projects is given in the FYE 2019 
Capital Improvements Project (CIP) Budget document.  Pursuant to voter-approved ordinances, 
seven-tenths of one percent (0.7%) of sales tax revenue is dedicated for capital improvements, 
and this is the primary source of revenue for the Capital Fund.

SUMMARY

The fiscal year 2018-2019 budget is generally a status quo budget.  Every effort has been made 
to continue to provide public services within available revenues in the General Fund.  Due to the 
impact of the factors discussed above in the “Megatrends” Section, the City is confronted with 
the need to think strategically to identify ways to continue to provide public services.  There will 
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be a need to generate new revenues or substantially reduce costs through service reductions in 
the next year to two years.  We will continue to work to follow Council’s direction to address 
these Megatrends, and to address the long-term revenue imbalance through a combination of new 
revenue sources (i.e., expanded retail bases; a Stormwater Utility that funds services currently 
paid from the General Fund), the re-allocation of existing sales tax revenue (ending or modifying 
the apportionment of sales tax from the General Fund and Capital Fund to the University North 
Park TIF Fund), improved collection of sales taxes and expansion of the sales/use tax base 
through Federal legislative or judicial action; or reduction in public services.

CONCLUSION 

I would like to express my personal appreciation for the outstanding work done by our 
professional staff of our Management Team, senior division managers, and our dedicated 
Finance Department staff who have worked countless hours to prepare this budget and respond 
to the information and policy direction requests that have come from Council, the Council 
Finance Committee, and from the public.  It is my privilege to present this budget to our 
residents and utility ratepayers and to work to implement it in providing the services they 
justifiably demand. 

 Sincerely, 

Steven Lewis 
City Manager 
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History of Norman, Oklahoma 
 

 
In 1870, the United States Land Office contracted with a professional engineer to survey much of 
Oklahoma territory.  Abner E. Norman, a young surveyor, became chairman and leader of the central 
survey area in Indian Territory.  The surveyor’s crew burned the words “NORMAN’S CAMP” into an 
elm tree near a watering hole to taunt their younger supervisor.  When the “SOONERS” (those who 
headed west before the official Land Run date, April 22, 1889) and the other settlers arrived in the 
heart of Oklahoma, they kept the name “NORMAN.”  Today, with an estimated 124,445 residents, 
Norman is the third largest city in the State of Oklahoma.            

 

 
 
The City of Norman has agreed to preserve and maintain the Santa Fe Depot as a historical landmark 
and use the building in a manner as to benefit the entire community.  Performing Arts Studio, Inc. 
leases the building for rental of meetings, banquets and parties.  Daily Amtrak passenger service is 
provided at the depot as well. 
 
The railroad laid the foundation for Norman to flourish into a prominent city.  While other Oklahoma 
towns were battling to be the capitol, Norman’s Mayor, T.R. Waggoner, directed a bill through the 
Territorial Legislature to become home of the state’s first institution of higher learning.  In 1890, 
Norman was chosen as the location for the University of Oklahoma (OU), contingent upon the county 
passing bonds to construct a building.  Town and country residents were also required to donate 40 
acres of land for a campus site.  The residents of Norman were successful in all their plans to be OU’s 
home and by 1895, the university enrolled 100 students.  Today, the Norman campus has an enrollment 
of approximately 27,077. 
 
Today, OU and the City of Norman are still making history.  Norman is recognized as one of the most 
progressive cities in the state and the Norman Public School system is acknowledged as one of the top 
school systems in Oklahoma.   

 
Norman’s rich history plays an important role in citizen’s lives and we continually make our history 
book more exciting with each passing year.  

 
 
 

Norman was primarily developed around the Santa Fe 
Railroad.  Home to a passenger depot as well as a freight 
station, Norman became the headquarters for the railway.  
As business grew, it was necessary to expand the depot three 
times in the first few years of its existence.  The last 
expansion was announced by J.E. Hurley, General Manager 
of the Santa Fe Railway, in 1909. The Santa Fe Depot was 
deeded to the City in 1972 and has had major renovations 
over the past ten years. 
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Widely recognized as the “City of Festivals”, Norman is the host of several annual festivals that are
free to the public.  Spring and Summer festivals include the Medieval Fair, Earth Day Festival,
Norman Music Festival, May Fair, Jazz in June, and Midsummer Night’s Fair in July.  Fall and
Winter festivals include a Holiday Celebration in December and the Chocolate Festival held in
February. 

  

Norman — The City of Festivals  

Jazz in June   
Chocolate Festival in February 

Holiday Celebration in December Medieval Fair held in the Spring  

Earth Day Festival in April 
Midsummer Night’s Fair held in July   

Photos courtesy of Norman Convention & Visitor’s Bureau and Norman Parks & Recreation   
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Norman is Oklahoma’s third largest city and is home to the University of Oklahoma Sooners.  Family 
oriented activities are abundant in Norman.  Places of interest include Lake Thunderbird, great shopping 
areas including Campus Corner and Downtown Norman, and the Sam Noble Oklahoma Museum of 
Natural History.  The City of Norman also sponsors several events throughout the year including 
Norman Day, held on the 4th of July and Norman’s annual  “Best” Easter Egg Hunt. 

Community Profile 

Max Westheimer Airport 

Owen Field and Oklahoma Memorial Football Stadium

Norman Music Festival 
Lake Thunderbird 

Sam Noble Oklahoma Museum of Natural History Norman Day at Reaves Park 

Photos courtesy of Norman Convention & Visitor’s Bureau 
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Community Profile 

Municipal Parks and Recreation 
 

Community & Special Use centers 10
Number of developed parks 64 
Developed park acreage 999.85 
Number of undeveloped parks 5 
Undeveloped park acreage 171.55 
18-hole golf courses 1 
Disc golf courses 4 
Swimming pools 4 
Sprayground / Water Playground 3 
Waterslides 3  
Tennis courts 26 
Skate park 4 
Competition baseball / softball fields 31 
Competition Soccer fields 25 
Neighborhood practice baseball fields 30 
Neighborhood soccer practice goals 27 
Recreational football fields 4 
Outdoor half-court basketball courts 28 
Outdoor full-court basketball courts 5 
Recreational / Fishing Ponds 9 
Dog Parks 1 
Miles of Walking Trails 32.2 

 
 
 

 

Demographic Statistics Last Ten Years 
 

  (2)    
  Per (3) (4) (5) 
 (1) Capita Median School Unemployment 

Year Population Income Age Enrollment Rate 
  

2009 112,551 25,244 28.4 14,025 4.5 
2010 110,925 24,586 30.4 14,366 4.9 
2011 113,169 28,603 30.2 14,644 4.3 
2012 114,451 28,193 29.4 15,022 3.9 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

 

119,151 
117,528 
119,188 
120,866 
122,553 
124,445 

25,316 
28,273 
28,388 
28,562 

n/a 
n/a 

29.1 
29.9 
30.9 
31.1 
n/a 
n/a 

15,129 
15,601 
15,819 
16,046 
15,944 
16,105 

4.0 
3.5 
3.2 
3.5 
3.5 
n/a 

 
Sources: 
(1) 2009 and 2011-2017 Estimated – City of Norman Planning Department, 2010 – U.S. Census figure, 2018 Estimated – 

City of Norman Finance Department 
(2) 2009-2016 City of Norman Per Capita Income, U.S. Census Bureau; 1-yr. American Community Survey Estimate 
(3) 2009-2016 U.S. Census; 1-yr. American Community Survey Estimate 
(4) Norman Public Schools Accreditation Report  
(5) U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics - City of Norman unemployment rate.   
(6) N/A – Information not currently available 
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Community Profile 

 
Facilities and services not included in the reporting entity: 

 
Hospitals:  
Number of Hospitals 2 
Number of licensed patient beds (Norman Regional) 219 
Number of licensed patient beds (Healthplex) 168 
 
Education (2017-2018 School Year): 
Total school enrollment – Norman Public Schools 16,105 
Number of elementary schools 17 
Number of elementary students 7,967 
Number of elementary school instructors 597 
Number of secondary schools 6 
Number of secondary school students 8,138 
Number of secondary school instructors 487 
Number of vocational technology centers 1 
Number of universities 1 
 

  
The University of Oklahoma campus 

 

Major Employers in Norman 
 

Name Product / Service Employees 

The University of Oklahoma (Norman Campus only) Education Services 12,911 
Norman Regional Hospital Medical Services 3,040 
Norman Public Schools Education Services 1,872 
York International / Johnson Controls Heating / Air Conditioning 971 
City of Norman 
Wal-Mart Supercenters 
NOAA National Severe Storm Laboratory 
Dept. of Mental Health & Substance Abuse Service 
Hitachi 
Oklahoma Veterans’ Center – Norman Division 
USPS National Center for Employee Development 

Government Services 
General Merchandise Retailer 

National Weather Services 
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services 

Computer Products 
Medical Services 

Government Service 

869 
652 
550 
519 
410 
402 
395 

Sitel 
Sysco 

Business Process Outsourcing 
Food Service Distributor 

350 
320 
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INTER-CITY BENCHMARK COMPARISONS 

 
For purposes of comparative analysis, Norman compares (“benchmarks”) itself to 18 other cities for 
a variety of criteria.  These cities are generally selected based on the following factors. 

 
1. Population within 20 percent (+ / - 20%) of Norman’s 
2. Located within a Metropolitan Statistical Area 
3. Site of a major university 
4. Located in the state of Oklahoma or a bordering state 

 

City Population Median Age
Square  
Miles

Norman 124,445 31.1 189.5
Broken Arrow, OK 107,403 36.5 46.2
Edmond, OK 91,743 35.7 90.0
Enid, OK 51,386 36.5 73.9
Midwest City, OK 54,371 35.2 28.0
Moore, OK 60,451 34.0 21.8
Oklahoma City, OK 653,421 33.8 621.2
Stillwater, OK 48,967 23.7 28.4
North Little Rock, AR 66,075 35.9 54.6
Boulder, CO 107,167 29.0 25.8
Westminster, CO 112,090 36.3 35.0
Lawrence, KS 93,917 26.8 34.9
Columbia, MO 121,345 26.9 65.5
St. Joseph, MO 77,037 35.7 44.0
Las Cruces, NM 103,163 31.1 77.0
Denton, TX 122,759 28.4 98.5
Odessa, TX 107,158 31.2 45.9
Plano, TX 277,400 37.2 72.2
Waco, TX 126,217 28.4 105.0

City Per Capita Income

Norman $28,562
Broken Arrow, OK $29,962
Edmond, OK $40,495
Enid, OK $24,076
Midwest City, OK $22,451
Moore, OK $25,821
Oklahoma City, OK $46,000
Stillwater, OK $38,028
North Little Rock, AR $23,282
Boulder, CO $38,636
Westminster, CO $42,070
Lawrence, KS $25,989
Columbia, MO $41,160
St. Joseph, MO $21,401
Las Cruces, NM $19,923
Denton, TX $24,257
Odessa, TX $24,358
Plano, TX $42,522
Waco, TX $22,078

$10,000

$13,000

$16,000

$19,000

$22,000

$25,000

$28,000

$31,000

$34,000

$37,000

$40,000

$43,000

$46,000

Per Capita Income

0

55

110

165

220

275

330

385

440

495

550

605

660

Population 
(In Thousands)
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City

Public School 
Enrollment

Unemployment 
Rates

Norman 16,105 3.50% Oklahoma Gas & Electric (OG&E), Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Links at Norman

Broken Arrow, OK 28,649 5.70% Public Service Company,  Wal-Mart Stores Inc., Valor Communications

Edmond, OK 23,994 2.80% Champions Pipe & Supply, Oklahoma Gas & Electric (OG&E), BRE Silver MF Second OK

Enid, OK 8,100 3.50%  Advance Foods, ADM Milling, Oklahoma Gas & Electric (OG&E)

Midwest City, OK 13,542 4.30% Sooner Town Center, Oklahoma Gas & Electric (OG&E), GS Legacy Corner, LLC

Moore, OK 22,899 4.00% Oklahoma Gas & Electric (OG&E), KRG Shops at Moore, LLC, Wal-Mart Real Estate Business

Oklahoma City, OK 45,757 3.80% Oklahoma Gas & Electric (OG&E), Devon Energy Headquarters, Hobby Lobby Stores

Stillwater, OK 6,137 4.20% ASCO Aerospace USA, LLC, Breckenridge Group Stillwater OK, LLC, Prime Place Apartments

Fort Smith, AR 14,048 7.70% Mortgage Clearing Corp., Lereta, LLC, Corelogic Tax Services, LLC

North Little Rock, AR 9,169 5.70% McCain Mall, LR Enclave Apartments, Foothills Acquisition, LLC

Boulder, CO 30,837 2.20%  IBM Corp., Ball Corporation, Public Service Co. of Colorado, 

Westminster, CO not available 3.40% not available

Lawrence, KS 12,106 3.70% Westar Energy, Wal-Mart, Black Hills Utility

Columbia, MO 18,012 2.70% Union Electric, Shelter Insurance, 3M Company

St. Joseph, MO 11,376 3.80% Boehringer Ingelheim Animal Health, Belt Highway Investment, AG Processing Inc.

Las Cruces, NM 31,001 6.90% El Paso Electric Company, Memorial Medical Center, Las Cruces Medical Center LLC

Denton, TX 27,296 4.30% Paccar Inc. (Peterbilt Motors), Columbia Medical Center (Denton Regional Medical), Well Services Division of STC
Odessa, TX 30,450 3.40% Odessa Regional Medical Center, Midland Investors LLC, BJ Services Company USA
Plano, TX 54,573 4.00% Oncor Electric Delivery, JC Penney Headquarters, HP Enterprise Services
Waco, TX 15,254 6.70% Mars Chocolate - North America, Coca Cola Company, L-3 Platform Integration

City
Full-Time & 

Permanent Part-Time 
Budgeted Positions

Employees Per 
1,000 Citizens

Norman 869 7.0
Broken Arrow, OK 752 7.0
Edmond, OK 720 7.8
Enid, OK 509 9.9
Midwest City, OK 500 9.2
Moore, OK 419 6.9
Oklahoma City, OK 4,699 7.2
Stillwater, OK 590 12.1
North Little Rock, AR 870 13.2
Boulder, CO 1,447 13.5
Westminster, CO 940 8.4
Lawrence, KS 833 6.9
Columbia, MO 1,483 12.2
St. Joseph, MO 684 8.9
Las Cruces, NM 1,445 14.0
Denton, TX 1,639 13.3
Odessa, TX 967 9.0
Plano, TX 3,073 11.1
Waco, TX 1,593 12.6

City
Budgeted 
Revenues

Budgeted 
Expenditures

Expenditures 
Per Capita

Norman $214.50 $270.94 $2,177
Broken Arrow, OK $232.73 $258.38 $2,406
Edmond, OK $241.61 $297.71 $3,245
Enid, OK $134.72 $136.91 $2,664
Midwest City, OK $150.08 $192.62 $3,543
Moore, OK $112.50 $112.50 $1,861
Oklahoma City, OK $1,263.83 $1,263.83 $1,934
Stillwater, OK $123.84 $124.96 $2,552
North Little Rock, AR $175.24 $176.27 $2,668
Boulder, CO $315.53 $321.87 $3,003
Westminster, CO $248.01 $206.39 $1,841
Lawrence, KS $179.19 $191.49 $1,578
Columbia, MO $420.90 $442.58 $3,647
St. Joseph, MO $237.72 $237.72 $3,086
Las Cruces, NM $248.74 $293.67 $2,847
Denton, TX $1,189.29 $1,185.43 $9,657
Odessa, TX $174.40 $176.23 $1,645
Plano, TX $498.53 $528.05 $1,904
Waco, TX $209.19 $209.19 $1,657

Top Three Property Tax Payers

(In Millions)
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Government Facilities and Service Statistics 

 
 
Year of Incorporation:  1891 
Form of Government:  Council / Manager 
 
Area in square miles 189.5 

General Obligation Debt Rating (Moody’s rating) AA2 
Number of Employees (excluding police and fire):  

Union 300 
Non-Union 156 
 
Fire Protection: 

Number of Stations 9 
Number of fire personnel 163 
Number of calls answered (for 2017) 14,578 
Number of inspections conducted (for 2017) 3,153 
 
Police Protection:  
Number of stations (includes Norman Investigations Center) 2 
Number of police personnel (includes emergency communications staff) 250 
Number of patrol units 127 
Physical arrests (for 2017) 5,916 
Traffic violations (for 2017) (citations issued) 42,118 
Parking violations (for 2017) 17,438 
Number of reported crimes (part one crime index for 2017) 3,766 
Calls for service (for 2017) 96,800 
 
Sewerage System: 
Miles of sanitary sewers maintained by the City 511 
Miles of storm sewers maintained by the City 141.8 
Number of treatment plants 1 
Daily average treatment in gallons 11,000,000 
Design capacity of treatment plant in gallons 17,000,000 
 
Water System: 
Miles of water mains maintained by the City 601 
Number of service connections (includes 890 sprinkler connections) 38,220 
Number of fire hydrants 5,988 
Daily average production in gallons (for 2017-excluding water purchased from OKC) 9,179,000 
Maximum daily capacity of plant in gallons 17,000,000 
Number of water wells in operation 30 
 
Street Maintenance: 
Miles of urban streets maintained by the City 538.2 
Miles of rural streets maintained by the City 230.3 
Number of street lights 6,588 
Number of signalized locations 256 
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PERSONNEL HISTORY 
(Headcount for all FT and PPT Personnel) 

   

FUND
FYE 
09

FYE 
10

FYE 
11

FYE 
12

FYE 
13

FYE 
14

FYE 
15

FYE 
16

FYE 
17

FYE 
18

FYE 
19

GENERAL 568 599 558 601 602 596 599 610 615 617 620
PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX 0 0 45 65 67 69 71 77 79 82 82
RECREATION 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CDBG 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5 5
SPECIAL GRANTS 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEIZURES & RESTITUTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 22 22 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WESTWOOD PARK 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
WATER 52 52 52 52 52 51 51 50 50 51 52
WATER RECLAMATION 23 23 21 21 22 22 22 42 43 43 43
SANITATION 53 53 51 51 51 51 51 51 52 52 52
RISK MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
CAPITAL PROJECTS 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 5 5 5
SEWER MAINTENANCE 25 25 21 21 21 21 21 1 1 1 1
TOTAL 780 811 808 830 834 829 834 848 859 865 869  
 
 

FYE 13 to FYE 14 - Cut 12 Frozen Positions (11 in General Fund & 1 in Water Fund).  Added a Retail Recruiter position, 
3 part-time Recreation Leaders and reclassed a Juvenile Services Coordinator temporary position in Municipal Court to 
part-time, and reclassed a Crime Intelligence Analyst that will no longer be funded by a grant - all in the General Fund and 
added 2 Police Officers in the Public Safety Fund. 

  
FYE 14 to FYE 15 - Added PT Admin. Tech for I.T., added an Equipment Repair Supervisor for Fleet and a Mechanic II, 
reclassed PT Kennel Attendant to FT, reclassed a temporary Tennis Recreation Leader to PT, cut 1 CDBG Position and 
added 2 Police Officers in the Public Safety Fund. 

 
FYE 15 to FYE 16 - During FYE 15 added one full-time Custodian, and four part-time custodians due to the termination of 
a custodial contract.  Added an Admin. Tech for Animal Welfare.  For FYE 16 added a Registered Veterinarian Tech. for 
Animal Welfare, added a Plans Examiner for Planning/Development Services, added a Meter Reader and a Meter Service 
Representative to Finance, added an Admin. Tech for Facility Maintenance Administration.  Added six officers for the 
Public Safety Sales Tax School Resource Officer Program.  Cut a Revitalization Manager counted in CDBG.  Cut a PT 
Juvenile Services Coordinator in the Seizure Fund.  Cut a Water Treatment Plant Operator.  In FYE 15, twenty of the Sewer 
Line Maintenance Fund employees were transferred to the Water Reclamation Fund. 

 
FYE 16 to FYE 17 - During FYE 16 added one part-time Parking Services Officer and a Chief Communication Officer.  
Reclassed 3 part-time Call Taker positions to 2 full-time Communication Officers.  For FYE 17 added a Customer Service 
Representative to Finance, a Maintenance Worker II and a Storm Water Inspector for Storm Water Quality, and a part-time 
Veterinarian for Animal Welfare.  Added two Communication Officer II's for Public Safety Sales Tax.  Added a Capital 
Projects Engineer and a Capital Project Construction Manager.  Added a Heavy Equipment Operator to Water Reclamation 
Biosolids and an Administrative Technician II to Sanitation Administration. 
 
FYE 17 to FYE 18 - During FYE 17 added one part-time Juvenile Services Coordinator.  For FYE 18 added two Animal 
Welfare Technicians and reclassified the Veterinarian from part-time to full-time in the Police Department, and cut a vacant 
Assistant Attorney position in the Legal Department.  Added three School Resource Officers to the Public Safety Sales Tax 
Fund.  Added a Water Lab Technician to Water Laboratory. 

  
FYE 18 to FYE 19 - During FYE 18 added one Customer Service Representative in Finance and one Multi-Media 
Specialist.  For FYE 19 added a Cross Connection Program Coordinator in the Water Fund and an Aquatics/Special Event 
Supervisor in the Parks & Recreation Department. 
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Discussion of the Graph  
 

This graph illustrates the staffing level for the City of Norman relative to the population over a ten-
year period.  In FYE 2019, the City will employ 869 permanent employees, which is 4 more positions 
budgeted in FYE 2018.  Eighty-two positions are related to the Public Safety Sales Tax that was 
approved by citizens of Norman to increase Police & Fire protection.  At 869 personnel, the City is 
budgeting 58 more positions than in FY 2010, or an increase of 7.1%.    In 2019, the City of Norman's 
population is projected to be 126,366, an increase of approximately 13.9% from 2010.   
 
Note:  The population figures used for the graph are estimates provided by the City of Norman Planning and Finance 
Departments. 
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Discussion of the Graph 

 
This graph illustrates the distribution of positions by bargaining unit.   In FY 2018-2019, 869 budgeted 
full-time and permanent part-time employees are proposed for the City of Norman.  The majority of 
personnel (351) are in the American Federation of  State, County and Municipal Employees 
(AFSCME) union.  There are a total of 250 Police Department personnel, of which 178 are members 
of the Fraternal Order of Police (FOP) union and 50 are AFSCME members.  There are a total of 163 
Fire Department personnel, of which 157 are members of the International Association of Fire Fighters 
(IAFF) union.  Executive employees include the 13 department directors and the City Manager of the 
City of Norman.  There are 183 employees that are non-union members including the executive 
employees. 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

Property taxes are utilized by cities in Oklahoma only for repayment of debt and for payment of court 
judgements against the City.  These taxes are assessed on approximately 12% of the estimated actual 
value of real, personal and public service property.  The assessed property valuations reflect the 
revaluation process as well as the growth factor in the City of Norman.  The on-going revaluation 
process reflects the upswing in real estate values, which began in FYE 1993, and has continued.   
 
* Real Valuations do not include the homestead exemption 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The City portion of actual property taxes levied in Norman in 2017 were 11.4 mills or 
$10,731,951 which is 1.1% of the assessed property value in Norman.  According to the Norman 
Economic Development Coalition the median home value in the City of Norman is an estimated 
$154,700. 
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11.6%            
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

This graph represents new permits for construction of single family residential permit values for the 
ten-year period.   In 2010, the City of Norman economy followed the U.S. economy recession.  In 
2013 and 2014, the permit values increased significantly from 2010.  Beginning in 2015, residential 
construction levels dropped and continued to drop in 2016.  In 2017, residential construction has 
increased slightly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF NORMAN 

ANNUAL BUDGET 

18 
 

 
 

$0

$15,000,000

$30,000,000

$45,000,000

$60,000,000

$75,000,000

$90,000,000

$105,000,000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Est. 2019
Proj.

Ta
x

 R
ev

e
n

u
e

Fiscal Year Ended

PROPERTY, FRANCHISE, SALES & USE TAXES
10 Year Comparison

Property Franchise Sales Use

 
 
 

Discussion of the Graph 
 

These are the primary tax sources available to the City of Norman. The property tax is used to service 
bonded debt and court judgments (see graph of Assessed Property Valuations), while the sales, use and 
franchise taxes are used for General Fund operations and capital (see graphs of General Fund Revenue 
and Distribution of Sales Tax).  Beginning in FYE 09, sales tax includes the Public Safety Sales Tax 
that was approved by voters on May 13th, 2008.  On April 1, 2014 the citizens approved a permanent 
extension of the Public Safety Sales Tax.  On October 13, 2015, the citizens approved a one half of one 
percent (.5%) sales tax for NORMAN FORWARD quality of life projects.  This tax became effective 
January 1st of 2016.  Sales tax performance is a good indicator of economic trends.  Property tax 
collections  indicate an increasing level of bonded indebtedness 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The City of Norman currently has a 4.0% sales tax rate which is the primary source of revenue for 
General Fund operations and capital expenditures.  7/10 of one percent (0.7%) of sales tax revenue is 
used to finance general governmental capital needs.  Sales tax revenues steadily increased from 2010 
to 2015.  On May 13, 2008 Norman citizens approved a 1/2 percent (0.5%), 7-year, public safety sales 
tax dedicated to additional police and fire personnel and two new fire stations.  On April 1, 2014 the 
citizens approved a permanent extension of that tax.  Debt funded with sales tax revenues has remained 
low over the 10-year period.  Beginning in FYE 2014, the portion of sales tax diverted to the General 
Obligation (G.O.) Combined Purpose Bonds Fund (Fund 64) to pay for 1992 G.O. Bonds is no longer 
be needed.  The bond was completely paid off.  In October of 2015, citizens approved a 1/2 percent 
(0.5%) new sales tax called NORMAN FORWARD Sales Tax.  The NORMAN FORWARD initiative 
provides for funding for recreational, athletic, library, park and infrastructural improvements. 
 

 
 
 FYE 2019 Projected Figures: 
 Operations                         $39,313,117 
 Capital                               $11,992,288 
 Tax Increment Finance      $  4,227,210 
 Public Safety                      $  9,264,370 
 NORMAN FORWARD    $  9,264,370 
 Total                                  $74,061,355 
 
 
 

City General 
Fund, 2.30%

City Capital 
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Fund, 0.70%

City Public 
Safety Sales 
Tax, 0.50%

Norman 
Forward Sales 

Tax, 0.50%
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County Jail, 
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State of 
Oklahoma, 

4.50%

Distribution of the 8.75% Sales Tax Rate
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Discussion of the Graph 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budgeted revenues for FYE 2019 of $214,501,659 are derived from several sources.  General Sales
Tax and User Fees & Charges provide the City the largest share of revenue.  Fees & Charges include
user fees for Sanitation, Water, Water Reclamation, Westwood Park, licenses and fees for other City
services.  The City of Norman is very reliant on sales tax collections for its operations.  The "Other
Taxes" portion includes the small percentage of property tax the City gets. 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

Budgeted expenditures for FYE 2019 of $270,939,684 are derived from several uses.  The largest 
portion is Public Safety at 21% or $49,959,643.  The City of Norman is known for being a safe 
community and the citizens place a high importance on public safety.   Tax Increment Finance is the 
smallest portion of expenditures at 1% or $2,426,357.  
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The primary sources of General Fund revenues are sales and franchise taxes.  Total taxes range from 
71% of total revenues in FYE 2010 to an estimated 65% of total revenues in FYE 2018 and a projected 
70% in FYE 2019.  Beginning in FYE 11, the Public Safety Sales Tax was accounted for in the Public 
Safety Sales Tax Fund and removed from the General Fund.  The decline of sales tax revenues and 
other revenues in FYE 10 to FYE 11 is due to the economic recession and the move of the Public 
Safety Sales Tax to its own fund.  The increase in other revenues between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
Est. is due to a one-time transfer of funds from the University North Park Tax Increment Finance 
District Fund due to an accounting error. 
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Discussion of the Graph 
  

As shown by the graph, personnel costs represent the largest share of General Fund expenditures.  
Personnel costs represented approximately 67% of total General Fund expenditures in FYE 2010 and 
are projected to comprise about 73% of General Fund expenditures in FYE 2019.  The FYE 2011 
decrease in overall expenditures is due to budget cutbacks that included furloughs, no merit and no 
cost of living increases for employees, and a reduction in operating budgets.  Beginning in FYE 2011, 
the Public Safety Sales Tax Fund was created and the associated expenses were taken out of the 
General Fund.   
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Discussion of the Graph 

 
Taxes comprise 70% of the General Fund's revenue; sales and use tax represents 57% while franchise 
taxes represent 10% and other taxes account for 3%.  Cost allocations represent 6% of the General 
Fund's revenue.  These allocations are charges for central services such as management, accounting 
and data processing provided by the General Fund to other Funds such as Enterprise Funds.  Transfers 
include charges to the utility funds (payments in lieu of franchise fees and property taxes), a transfer 
from the Capital Fund for reimbursement of street maintenance crew labor used for capital projects and 
financing General Fund capital equipment needs, and a transfer from Debt Service Fund for judgments 
and claims against the City.  Other revenues include miscellaneous revenues such as animal adoption 
fees, weed abatement fees, returned check fees, etc. 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The largest departmental expenditure from the General Fund is the Police Department.  The Police 
Department's expenditures total $21,510,463 or 27% of total General Fund expenditures.  This 
excludes any expenditures from the Public Safety Sales Tax.  The Public Works Department has the 
next highest amount of General Fund expenditures totaling $17,614,771 or 22% of total General Fund 
expenditures.  Public Safety (Police and Fire) and Public Works account for 69% of General Fund 
expenditures. 
 
("Other" includes the  Norman Public Library, Firehouse Art Center, Historical Museum, Sooner Theatre,    Interfund 
Transfers, and Santa Fe Depot ) 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The Water Enterprise Fund is accounted for as a separate fund and as such bears its proportionate share 
of administrative cost allocations and internal service charges.  Revenues and expenditures shown in 
this graph represent operations only.  Any excess of operating revenues is used for  capital outlay and 
capital project expenses, as well as to fund debt service.   The significant increase in projected  revenue 
in 2016 is due to a water rate increase that was approved by the citizens on January 13, 2015. 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The Water Reclamation Enterprise Fund is accounted for as a separate fund and as such bears its 
proportionate share of administrative cost allocations and internal service charges.  Revenues and 
expenditures shown in this graph represent operations only.  The excess of operating revenues is used 
for capital outlay and capital project expenses, as well as to fund debt service.  In FYE 2015, the Sewer 
Line Maintenance operation was transferred from the Sewer Line Maintenace Fund to the Water 
Reclamation Fund.  The increase in revenues beginning FYE 2014 are due to a water reclamation rate 
increase approved by the citizens on November, 12, 2013. 
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Discussion of the Graph 
 

The Sanitation Enterprise Fund is accounted for as a separate fund and as such bears its proportionate 
share of administrative cost allocations and internal service charges.  Revenues and expenditures 
shown in this graph represent operations only.  The excess of operating revenues are used for capital 
outlay and capital project expenses as well as to repay outstanding debt. The increase in 2012 revenue 
is due to a voter approved service rate increase on March 1, 2011.   
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     BUDGET CALENDAR
       Fiscal Year Ending 2019

October 12 Finance Committee meeting to discuss budget process for FYE 2019

November 14 Council Work Session on Capital Budget to identify Council priorities

December 7 "Budget Kick-Off" - Distribute budget request forms & base budgets to department
representatives

11 I.T. critical computer replacement list due

January 5 First Draft Capital Project forms due to Planning
Send out Outside Agency Letters requesting funding

8 12 Budget Staff meets with individual departments
16 All Computer/I.T. related request forms due to Budget for disbursement to I.T.

All Fleet related request forms due to Budget for disbursement to Fleet
19 Finance/City Manager begin review of reserve/budget policies
24 Base Budget Adjustment Requests due
31 Last day to make changes to Base Budgets

February 1 Personnel Adjustment Request forms due to Budget

New/Expanded Program Request forms due to Budget
Revenue projections due to Accounting
2nd Draft Capital Project forms due to Planning

8 Council Finance Committee meeting for outside agency funding requests

Mid-Year Amendments/Adjustments meeting with Council Finance Committee
16 Preliminary Fund Summaries due

21 Fleet Capital Equipment/Vehicle recommendations due to Finance 
Personnel Adj. recommendations due to Budget from Human Resources

Computer Equipment recommendations and inventory list due to Budget from I.T.

Health Insurance recommendation
27 Council Retreat - Capital Budget (midpoint evaluations for CIP proposals)

March 1 Updated Dept./Div. Summary forms & Performance Measurement forms due 
Final Capital Project forms due  to Planning (last day to make changes)
Send out inter-city surveys and notices to NCVB and NAC

2 Management Team Budget Retreat to prioritize and rank department requests
5 9 City Manager review of all Funds

City Manager meets with department heads to review budget
8 Mid-Year Amendments/Adjustments meeting with Council Finance Committee
12 Finance begins compilation of budget data
26 City Manager wrap up and proposal of budget

Last day to make changes / additions to operating budget 
Capital Project Schedules due to Finance from Planning

28 Meet w/ NPS for SRO Program costing for FY19

April 6 Preliminary Budget to Print Shop

13 Council & Staff receive preliminary budget document
17 Council Study Session - Overview, General Fund and Special Revenue Funds
24 Council Study Session for Enterprise Funds

May 1 Council Study Session for Capital Funds

15 Publish budget summary in newspaper announcing Public Hearing
22 Public Hearing at Council meeting

June 5 Council Study Session (if necessary)
12 Council considers budget for adoption
22 Final Budget to Print Shop for printing/binding
27 File budget with Excise Board & State Auditor

July 1 Beginning of Fiscal Year Ending 2019

Note:  The above dates are preliminary and may change.
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Divisions
General 

Fund

Special 
Revenue 

Funds
Debt Service 

Funds

Capital 
Projects 

Funds
Enterprise 

Funds
Internal 

Service Fund

City Clerk GF
City Council GF
City Manager GF
Finance GF
Fire GF
Human Resources GF
Information Technology GF
Legal GF
Municipal Court GF
Parks & Recreation GF
Planning & Development GF
Police & Emergency Communications GF
Public Works GF
Non-Departmental GF
Net Revenue Stabilization (Rainy Day) GF
CLEET SR
Community Development SR
Park Land & Development SR
Fire - Public Safety Sales Tax SR
Police - Public Safety Sales Tax SR
Room Tax SR
Seizures & Restitution SR
Special Grants SR
Art in Public Places SR
Westwood Park SR
Sanitation EN
Water Reclamation EN
Sewer Maintenance EN
New Development Excise EN
Water EN
Risk Management IS
Capital Projects CA
Norman Forward Sales Tax CA
Hall Park Assessment District CA
University North Park TIF District CA
Center City TIF District CA
Arterial Roads Recoupment CA
General Debt Service DS
General Obligation Bond DS

Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds

FUNDING SOURCES FOR EACH DEPARTMENT
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SEIZURES AND RESTITUTION FUND (25) 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
 
 

 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 18 FYE 19 FYE 20 FYE 21 FYE 22 FYE 23
ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
1 Restatement
2 Beginning Fund Balance 792,747$        586,116$        790,236$        513,742$        264,317$        279,514$        294,708$        309,899$        
3 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
4 Revenues
5   Federal Seizures & Restitutions 16,145$           6,000$             6,000$             6,000$             6,000$             6,000$             6,000$             6,000$             
6   State Seizures & Restitutions 181,230           9,000               9,000               9,000               9,000               9,000               9,000               9,000               
7   Court Fines - Juvenile 18,521             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
8   Interest/Investment Income (3,297)              500                  500                  500                  500                  500                  500                  500                  
9   I/F Transfer - General Fund 66,329             

10 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
11      Total Revenues 278,928$        15,500$           15,500$           15,500$           15,500$           15,500$           15,500$           15,500$           
12 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
13 Expenditures
14   Audit Adjustments (595)$               -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
15   Supplies/Materials- State 9,895               25,500             42,582             13,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        
16   Services/Maintenance- Federal 492                  300                  300                  300                  303                  306                  309                  312                  
17   Services/Maintenance- State 118,831           120,560           127,836           133,060           -                        -                        -                        -                        
18   I/F Transfer - Capital Fund -                        82,500             82,500             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
19   I/F Transfer - General Fund 4,243               
20   Capital Equipment- State 72,209             10,500             34,533             118,565           -                        -                        -                        -                        
21   Capital Equipment- Federal -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
22   Juvenile Program 80,607             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
23 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
24    Total Expenditures 281,439$        239,360$        291,994$        264,925$        303$                306$                309$                312$                
25 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
26 Net Difference (2,511)$            (223,860)$       (276,494)$       (249,425)$       15,197$           15,194$           15,191$           15,188$           
27 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
28 Ending Fund Balance 790,236$        362,256$        513,742$        264,317$        279,514$        294,708$        309,899$        325,087$        
29 ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============
30 Reserves
31   Reserve for Federal Seizures 371,020$        284,267$        294,220$        299,920$        305,617$        311,311$        317,002$        322,690$        
32   Reserve for State Seizures 414,973           77,989             219,522           (35,603)            (26,103)            (16,603)            (7,103)              2,397               
33   Reserve forJuvenile Funds 4,243               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
34 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
35      Total Reserves 790,236$        362,256$        513,742$        264,317$        279,514$        294,708$        309,899$        325,087$        

============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============
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ART IN PUBLIC PLACES FUND 
BUDGET 

HIGHLIGHTS

Background 

The Art in Public Places Fund is a Special Revenue Fund established to account for revenue 
derived from citizen donations as a means to fund the acquisition of works of art by the City of 
Norman and to provide for the maintenance and repair of the works of art in the collection. 

On August 28, 2007, City Council passed Ordinance O-0708-5 that established the Public 
Arts Board and the Art in Public Places Fund.  The ordinance also set up the mechanism by which 
City of Norman utility service customers can opt to donate money to the Art in Public Places Fund 
by including an additional amount of money in their payment.

The Public Arts Board reports to the Norman Arts Council, who will be charged with 
expending monies in the Art in Public Places Fund. 

FYE 19 Budget 

FYE 19 projected revenues are $10,600.  The Artist Designed Bicycle Racks project, to 
encourage the use of bicycles for transportation in the downtown area, is a recent project supported 
by donations to the Art in Public Places Fund (see pictures below).  The fund has collected $107,403 
in contributions since the beginning of FYE 08. 
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Five Year Outlook 

Fees and charges, and service levels will continue to be monitored for adequacy and 
competitiveness to make needed capital improvements and meet all reserve requirements.  Fee levels 
for use of Westwood Pool and Tennis facilities as well as operating costs will be reviewed when the 
newly built or refurbished facilities open. 

Summary 

Significant effort will continue to be made to address the financial viability of this fund, to 
adequately structure rates to recover cost of service, and to explore other options for funding the 
ongoing concerns of the Fund.  

The 20-foot sculpture was installed in 2017 at the renovated Westwood Recreational Complex.
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and benefits are based on current authorized staffing levels.  All line items have been reviewed on 
multiple occasions by department staff, Finance Department staff and the City Manager. 

Levelized Rate Policy 

Utility rates are set at a level to meet the average net income requirements over a five-year 
period without the need for interim adjustments and to meet all reserve requirements at the end of the 
five-year period. 

Reserve Policy 

Enterprise funds have reserve policies to reserve portions of fund balance as follows: 

Operating Reserve equal to 8% of the annual operating cost 
Capital Reserve equal to the annual average of the next 5 year capital expenditure plan 

The FYE 19 ending fund balance is projected to be $3,138,638.  This fund balance is used for 
meeting the Fund’s reserve requirements. 

Transfer Policy 

The amount of transfer from the Water Reclamation Fund in support of the General Fund is 
based on a policy that provides for continuity in both funds.  A transfer equal to 5% of the Water 
Reclamation Fund’s operating revenues returns to the General Fund an amount consistent with what 
non-governmental utilities provide in franchise fees.  

Five Year Outlook 

Over the next five years operating revenues are projected to increase.  FYE 19 projected 
revenues are -2.8% lower than FYE 18 budget revenues.  

Summary 

A major expansion of the Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) was complete in FYE 17.  The 
expansion will allow for treatment capacity to increase and to improve the quality of the reclaimed water 
from the plant.  The below pictures shows the completed expansion project for the Water Reclamation 
Facility.
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 Water reclaimed by the Norman Water Reclamation Facility
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UNIVERSITY NORTH PARK TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT FUND 
BUDGET 

HIGHLIGHTS

Background 

The University North Park Tax Increment Finance District (UNP TIF) Fund is a Capital Fund 
established to account for the incremental revenue from sales and property taxes generated from Tax 
Increment District Two, City of Norman and public improvement project costs within the district. 

On May 23, 2006, the City Council adopted Ordinance O-0506-66, establishing the 
University North Park Tax Increment Finance District (City of Norman TIF #2).  TIF #2 is located 
on a 580-acre tract of land along I-35 in north central Norman.  Plans for the TIF include the 
construction of public infrastructure including road and traffic improvements; a conference center, a 
new community park (“Legacy Park”) and extension of the City’s Legacy Trail; construction of an 
overpass of Interstate 35 at Rock Creek Road; and economic development incentives designed to 
attract quality jobs and higher-end retail establishments to the UNP Development.  The majority of 
the infrastructure and park projects have been completed. 

FYE 19 Budget 

In Fiscal Year 2019, incremental apportionment revenues of an estimated $4,227,210 in sales 
tax and $2,000,000 in property tax are projected.   

The Council approved the formation of the University North Park Business Improvement 
District (UNP BID) on July 8, 2014 (Resolution 1415-11).  The BID collects assessments from 
property owners in the UNP development, which are matched by City TIF funds, together totaling 
$200,000 per year.  These allocations are for the purpose of providing for the maintenance of Legacy 
Park, including park trails and greenways throughout the UNP development.  BID proceeds may also 
be used for landscape and lighting plans, and for the design and/or construction of a decorative 
entryway into the UNP development.  The FYE 2019 budget includes $125,000 from BID 
assessments and $116,485 in City TIF funds for these maintenance expenses.  The entryway sign 
project was completed in FYE 2018. 
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